Employees’ Consultative Forum

DATE: Tuesday 23 February 2016
TIME: 7.30 pm
VENUE: Committee Rooms 1 & 2,

Harrow Civic Centre

PRE-MEETINGS: [Council Side -7.00 pm - Committee Rooms 1&2
Employees’ Side - 6.30 pm - Committee Room 3]

MEMBERSHIP (Quorum: 3 from the Council Side and 3 from the Employees’
Side of the permanent membership)

Chair: Councillor Kiran Ramchandani

Councillors:

Jeff Anderson Paul Osborn
Graham Henson Ms Mina Parmar
David Perry Pritesh Patel

Employee Representatives:

Representatives of Teaching (2 vacancies)

Unions: Ms C Winder

Representatives of UNISON: Mr S Compton (VC) Mr J Royle
Mr D Butterfield Mr D Searles
Mr G Martin

Representatives of GMB: Ms P Belgrave

(Reserve Council Side Members overleaf)

( %?/‘fﬂ&tCDUNCIL )

LONDON



Reserve Council Side Members:

1. Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 1. John Hinkley

2. Keith Ferry 2. Mrs Camilla Bath
3. Sachin Shah 3. Susan Hall

4. Aneka Shah

Contact: Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
Tel: 020 8424 1323 E-mail: manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk

Employees' Consultative Forum - 23 February 2016 2



AGENDA - PART I

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members.
Reserve Members may attend meetings:-

(1) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve;

(i) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and

(i)  the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the
Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve;

(iv)  if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after
the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after
his/her arrival.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising
from business to be transacted at this meeting, from:

(a) all Members of the Forum;
(b)  all other Members present.

3.  MINUTES (Pages5 - 10)

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2015 be taken as read and
signed as a correct record.

4, PETITIONS

To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under
the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution).

5. DEPUTATIONS

To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48
(Part 4D of the Constitution).

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *

To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure
Rule 49 (Part 4D of the Constitution).

Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a
time limit of 15 minutes.

[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 18 February
2016. Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk

No person may submit more than one question].

Employees' Consultative Forum - 23 February 2016 3



7. APPOINTMENT OF A NEW EMPOLYEES' SIDE REPRESENTATIVE
To note the appointment of a new representative from the teachers’ constituency.

8. PART 2 OF ANNUAL EQUALITY IN EMPLOYMENT REPORT FOR 1 APRIL 2014
-31 MARCH 2015 (Pages 11 - 42)

Report of Divisional Director Human Resources and Organisational Development.

9. HARROW UNISON LG BRANCH REPORT ON APPALLING EMPLOYMENT
PRACTICES IN THE 'LIFT AND SHIFT' OF HARROW COUNCIL STAFF (Pages
43 - 60)

Report from the Harrow Unison LG Branch.

10. RESPONSE TO EMPLOYEES' SIDE REPORT ON 'EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES
IN THE 'LIFT AND SHIFT' OF HARROW COUNCIL STAFF' (Pages 61 - 92)

Report of Divisional Director Human Resources & Organisational Development.

11. ACTIONS AGREED BY THE EMPLOYEES' CONSULTATIVE FORUM - SUB
GROUP (Pages 93 - 100)

Report of Divisional Director Human Resources and Organisational Development.

AGENDA - PART Il - NIL

* DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE

The Council will audio record item 6 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the
Council’'s website, which will be accessible to all.

[Note: The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.]

Employees' Consultative Forum - 23 February 2016 4



Agenda Item 3
(Pages 5to0 10 'IL

LUNUUN

__

EMPLOYEES' CONSULTATIVE FORUM

12 NOVEMBER 2015

Chair: * Councillor Kiran Ramchandani

*

Councillors: Jeff Anderson Susan Hall (3)
* Keith Ferry (2) * John Hinkley (1)

* Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick (1) * Pritesh Patel

Representatives (3 vacancies)

of HTCC:

Representatives * Mr D Butterfield * MrJ Royle

of UNISON: * Mr S Compton * Mr D Searles
T Mr G Martin

Representatives Ms P Belgrave

of GMB:

In attendance: Barry Macleod-Cullinane

(Councillors)

*  Denotes Member present
(1), (2) and (3) Denote category of Reserve Members

T Denotes apologies received

9. Attendance by Reserve Members

RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly
appointed Reserve Members:-

Ordinary Member Reserve Member
Councillor Graham Henson Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick
Councillor David Perry Councillor Keith Ferry

Employees' Consultative Forum - 12 November 2015 5 -8-



10.

11.

12.

13.

Councillor Paul Osborn Councillor John Hinkley
Councillor Mina Parmar Councillor Susan Hall

Appointment of Vice-Chair

RESOLVED: To note that Mr Steve Compton be appointed Vice-Chair for the
2015/16 Municipal Year.

Declarations of Interest

RESOLVED: To note that the following interests were declared:

All Agenda ltems

Councillor Jeff Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a

member of Unison trade union. He would remain in the room whilst the
matters were considered and voted upon.

Councillor Keith Ferry declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a
member of the GMB trade union. He would remain in the room whilst the
matters were considered and voted upon.

Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she
was a member of the Unite trade union. She would remain in the room whilst
the matters were considered and voted upon.

Councillor Susan Hall declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was on
the board of the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority. She would
remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon.

Councillor Kiran Ramchandani declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she
was a member of GMB trade union. She would remain in the room whilst the
matters were considered and voted upon.

Agenda ltem 9 — Part 1 of Annual Equality in Employment Monitoring Report
(Data and Corporate Equalities Action Plan Update) For 1 April 2014 —
31 March 2015

Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane, who was in the public gallery, declared a
non-pecuniary interest in that he had been Deputy Leader and Portfolio
Holder for Adults and Housing for some of the period covered by the report.
He would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted
upon.

Minutes

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2015 be
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

Petitions, Deputations and Public Questions

RESOLVED: To note that none were received.

6 Employees' Consultative Forum - 12 November 2015



14.

Employees' Consultative Forum - 12 November 2015 7 -10 -

RECOMMENDED ITEMS
Trade Union Bill

The Forum received a report from Harrow Unison LG Branch which set out
the Branch’s concerns regarding the measures contained in the Trade Union
Bill.

A Representative stated that the Bill, which had been widely opposed, would
have a detrimental impact on industrial relations both nationally and locally for
the following reasons:

. the intention to remove check-off arrangements in the public sector and
the control and removal of facility time agreements, which were agreed
locally between the Council and its recognised trade unions, would
have a negative impact on terms and conditions, productivity, female
employees and those on low incomes. It would also undermine civil
liberties as it would contravene article 11 of the Human Right
[...]
of

Information requests, had been openly discussed at previous meetings
of the Forum and was documented in the minutes of those meetings.
Local Authorities should be permitted to make local agreements
regarding facility time and this should not be imposed nationally by
central government;

. employees should continue to have access to check-off facilities
because other payments made directly from employees’ salaries, for
example, the facility to repay season ticket loans, were not being
removed.

Following questions from Members, an officer advised that:

e the removal of check-off arrangements would mean a loss of income of
approximately £6k to the Council's payroll section. This was because
the Council levied an administration charge of 2.5% per subscription
and that this process was cost-neutral;

e under current arrangements, union members were asked to confirm
that they wished to continue paying their union subscriptions through
the check-off facility at commencement of employment.

Resolved to RECOMMEND:

That, Cabinet/Full Council enter into an urgent local agreement with the
recognised trade unions to continue Harrow Council’'s self-determination of
facility time agreements and the existing check off arrangements.

RESOLVED ITEMS

Part 1 of Annual Equality in Employment Monitoring Report (Data and
Corporate Equalities Action Plan update) for 1 April 2014 - 31 March
2015

The Forum received the Annual Equality Monitoring report of the Director of
Human Resources and Organisation Development, which set out data

8 Employees' Consultative Forum - 12 November 2015



presented by protected characteristics and related to a range of employment
matters.

Following a brief overview of the report, Members made the following
comments:

. it was useful to see data regarding the Council’'s workforce profile,
however, it was difficult for Members to take a view on raw data
presented without analysis or commentary. In the future, it would be
more helpful to consider the 
[...]
ore unequal at
higher grades. It was important that this issue be fully investigated. In the

Employees' Consultative Forum - 12 November 2015 9 -12 -



-13 -

future, it would be useful have data regarding the relationship between
conduct and capability procedures in relation to pay bands.

An officer advised that the report which would be submitted to the Forum in
January 2016 would contain disability data according to departments. The
Council was working closely with the Harrow Association of Disabled People
to provide disability awareness sessions for staff and working towards a
culture change, so that staff would feel comfortable and safe to declare
disabilities on the monitoring forms.

A Representative stated that previous equalities monitoring reports had
shown pay bands in relation to the use of the Capability procedure. This
procedure should provide support to those employees with long-term
conditions and the Council should make reasonable adjustments in these
employees’ working environments to enable them to continue working.

The Chair stated that a number of concerns had been highlighted regarding
the lack of female and BME staff at senior levels and this would require further
investigation and the implementation of measures to ensure that the Council
was more representative.

A Representative stated that at the recent meeting of the Employees
Consultative Forum Sub-group it had been agreed to look into mitigation
agreement in relation to cases where the Capability procedure should have
been initiated but where this had not been done.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.44 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR KIRAN RAMCHANDANI
Chair

10 Employees' Consultative Forum - 12 November 2015



Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 42

EMPLOYEES’ CONSULTATIVE

FORUM
Date of Meeting: 23" February 2016
Subject: INFORMATION REPORT

Part 2 of Annual Equality in Employment
Report for 1 April 2014 - 31 March 2015

Responsible
[...]
n, in relation to gender reassignment, the numbers are very low that it might be
possible to identify individuals who have provided information, and therefore, the decision has
been taken not to report on this protected characteristic.

2.3. Corporate Equalities Action Plan for January 2016

We have made progress to address some of the issues in the last Corporate Equalities Action
Plan. The Council still faces challenges in addressing these issues given the limited resources
available. The Council’s equalities agenda is best addressed through perhaps a

21 ( ﬁ(l?/"/'ﬂébCDUNCIL )

LONDON



smaller number of objectives to achieve good, outcome focused actions for the benefit of its
staff. Recommendations were also made in April 2014 following the external investigation
into allegations of institutional racism, and additional actions agreed, which need to be
progressed and continuously monitored.

As reported in last year’s report the Corporate Equalities Group (CEG) is considering how the
Council can approach equalities more widely, and a revised single Corporate Action Plan will
be developed for 2015/16. Any issues identified from the analysis of the 2014/15 data, to be
presented in the January 2016 report to ECF, will be highlighted to CEG and incorporated into
the revised Action Plan moving forward.

This report has been provided to the Corporate Equality Group for information.

ECF members are asked to consider and comment on the data and provide any feedback on
issues to prioritise for action from January 2016.

Section 3 - Further Information

A further analysis report, as part of the Annual Equality in Employment Report, is to be
considered by ECF in January 2016, which will include actions the Council will take in
response to issues highlighted by the data in this report.

Section 4 - Financial Implications

There are no financial implications relating to this report.
Section 5 - Equalities implications

None. This information report sets out information cap
[...]
%
Other - 0.98%
No Religion/Atheist 9.90% 2.98%
Prefer not to say 40.63% 0
Incomplete/Unknown 7.64% 77.38%
Heterosexual 64.40% 20.47%
Gay Woman/ Lesbian 0.16% 0.10%
Gay Man 0.32% 0.34%

Sexual

Orientation Bi-sexual 0.32% 0.34%
Prefer not to say 27.67% 1.52%
Other - 0
Incomplete/Unknown 7.12% 77.23%

R Yes 1.93% 4.01%

0,

in last 2 years No 64.85%

Prefer not to say 26.16
Incomplete/Unknown 7.06

41

23



2014/15 Paybands

Appendix 2

Broadly equivalent to

FEF]ENE SElEN7 02 and will include
Band 1 Up to 19,182 G1to G3
Band 2 19,183 - 31,059 G4 to G8
Band 3 31,060 - 42,525 G9 to G11
Band 4 42,526 - 61,377 MG1 - MG3
Band 5 61,378 - 94,929 MG4 and D1
Band 6 94,930 and above D2 and above

G grades - Harrow pay spine

42

24



Agenda Item 9
Pages 43 to 60

EMPLOYEES’ CONSULTATIVE FORUM: FEBRUARY 2016

HARROW UNISON LG BRANCH REPORT ON APPALLING EMPLOYMENT

PRACTICES IN THE ‘LIFT AND SHIFT’ OF HARROW COUNCIL STAFF

SUMMARY AND DECISION REQUESTED

The Harrow UNISON LG Branch report (UNISON) outlines the appalling and
disrespectful treatment of staff that have a combined service period exceeding
90 years in a ‘lift and shift’ arrangement from one directorate to another.
UNISON is extremely disappointed with the approach adopted by officers in
relation to compliance with the Council’'s employment practices, corporate
governance arrangements and of the scornful and impudent attitudes
demonstrated towards our members who are long serving public servants of
Harrow as demonstrated in the financially irresponsible ‘lift and shift’ debacle
occurring in 2015. UNISON is seeking not only accountability for those officers
responsible but urgent redeployment for those employees implicated and a vast
improvement to the Council’s human resources employment function that has

been sadly holding back the organisation for many years.

CHRONOLOGY
DATE ACTION OUTCOME
23M November | Transformation =~ Management | Consultation closes 11" December
2015 Support Team  Restructure | 2015.
consu
[...]
r minutes. However, | have included points for accuracy purposes that have been omitted.
Look forward to your amended minutes.

Kind regards

Darren Butterfield
Assistant Branch Secretary
Harrow UNISON LG Branch

From: Tom.Whiting@harrow.gov.uk [mailto:Tom.Whiting@harrow.gov.uk]

Sent: 06 January 2016 16:23

To: Jon.Turner@harrow.gov.uk; Carol.Cutler@harrow.gov.uk; Jonathan.Milbourn@harrow.gov.uk; Darren
Butterfield; Gary Martin

Subject: Special DJC Minutes

Special DJC 5th January 2015
Unison raised concerns at the start of the meeting:

1. Team were lifted and shifted to Business Support without funding. Concerns around meaningful consultation due
to the fact that no information was available to explain why during the recent redundancy consultation, funding did

1

53



not transfer at the date of transfer resulting in staff redundancies and the overall lack of financial responsibility
undertaken by officers at that time. Situation was destined to be challenge if inadequate funding not in place.

2. Three female and one male member of staff impacted. The male member of staff has benefited from funding
being made available (even though he has a substantive post to return to), a benefit not afforded to the three
female members of staff . Long service of a total of 93 years (45, 26 and 22 years respectively) between the
members of staff. Staff have been treated disrespectfully and with a scornful manner.

3. Predetermination and pre-selection of staff implications.

4. Exclusive remedial action made in favour of the male member of staff placing the authority at risk from potential
gender discrimination and less favourable treatment claims. Concern about disrespectful treatment of staff.

5. Arrangement which transferred the staff in without funding was not done properly and was not consulted upon
and that correct procedures in this respect between officers were not followed demonstrating acts of gross
negligence and mismanagement.

Concerned that this is poor treat
[...]
e outcome of the consultation posts will need to be
evaluated.

There will be significant savings due to the loss of two Divisional Director posts.
There is concern at the loss of capacity at a senior level.

The Corporate Director of People will manage:
e Divisional Director, Children and Young People Services
e Director of Adult Social Services
e Director of Public Health
e Three or four education / SEN posts via the consultation.

Redundancy issue in Business Support

Unison is concerned at the ‘Lift and Shift’ of four members of staff from Community,
Health and Wellbeing (CHW) into Business Support. Business Support was
previously managed within CHW.

Address: People Services, Harrow Council, Second Floor, Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2UL
Tel 020 8424 1356 email chris.spencer@harrow.gov.uk web www.harrow.gov.uk

58




This matter was raised at Resources DJC and it was requested to be added to the
People Services DJC for further consideration.

One of the four members of staff has been offered a role in Public Health.

The remaining three members of staff currently support People Services. They were
previously known as the Transformation Management Support Team. The posts were
transferred into Business Support without funding. The staff members are now at risk
of redundancy.

Unison seeks remedial action to support staff members with 45, 26 and 22 years of
service.

Unison has a range of questions.
How will work be covered in the future?

Was it known when the posts were moved that there was no funding to accompany
the staff when they moved directorate.

The move was completed within CHW, the budget issue did not become apparent
until Business Support Service moved into Resources and the budget was looked at
more closely.

Unison believes that the work the team does will continue to be required.

Funding was previously from the transformation budget.

Management stated that it does not need the tasks this team currently undertake.

Is it possible to r
[...]
s cannot be avoided and this is the context for Unison’s report, which
relates to the proposed redundancy of a group of four staff within the Resources
& Commercial (R&C) directorate.
OFFICER RESPONSE TO UNISON’S REPORT
Summary
2.5 Intheir report Unison state they are seeking:
e ‘accountability’ for those officers responsible’
‘redeployment for those employees implicated’ and
‘a vast improvement to the Council’s human resources employment
function’
2.6  This response evidences:
e That the responsible officers have been fully accountable for their actions
throughout and that their actions have been in accordance with all the

relevant Council regulations, policies and procedures.

e That the Council has and will continue to make all reasonable efforts to
find redeployment for the affected staff.

62



e That the HR Service has fully discharged its responsibilities to staff and
the Council in supporting the effective management of these redundancies

2.7 The response addresses each of the main issues within Unison’s report
and where appropriate references extracts from relevant legislation or Council
documents.

Consultation on Transformation Management Support Team ‘Lift & Shift’

2.8 The proposals to transfer these staff were developed in late 2014, at
which time both Business Support and Transformation were located in the
Community Health & Wellbeing (CH&W) directorate and there was no
expectation that this would change. As such, the impact was expected to be
contained in the CH&W directorate going forward. However in April 2015 the
Chief Executive proposed, as part of the wider organisational restructure, that
Business Support move from CH&W to the R&C directorate and so this changed
what was intended at the time.

2.9 The context for the proposed transfer was that all CH&W divisions had
been allocated savings targets and for Transformation the required savings came
from salary costs, as these made up the bulk of the controllable budgets.
Therefore the relevant M
[...]
the team.

2.17 In total there was an in-year budget deficit of £820,000 for Business
Support and whilst this has been met for 2015/16 there is a further £649,000
saving to be made for the new financial year. The cost of agency staff within the
service totals £600,000, and so even if this were cut in its entirety it would not
meet the MTFS target for 2016/17.

2.18 In seeking to address the specific issue of there being no funding for the

Transformation Management Support team, the staff in the team were asked to
specify the work they were undertaking. The former CH&W management team

64



was then consulted on the work carried out by the Transformation Management
Support team and agreed it fell into three categories:

¢ Administration work that falls under the remit of service managers who will
need to take responsibility for it

e Post room duties that will be carried out by a wider group of staff

e Administration work that was no longer required

This analysis is set out in the document attached at Appendix 3. The analysis
was reviewed and confirmed by the People directorate management team
following Unison raising their concerns.

2.19 The financial challenges facing Business Support meant that the
Transformation Management Support team was no longer viable without the
requisite budget of £110,000 and the analysis of their work supported the
proposal that their posts be deleted. As a consequence, in November 2015, the
Head of Customer Services & Business Support formally consulted the team on
proposals to delete their posts, which placed them at risk of redundancy
(Appendix 4).

2.20 Consultation closed in December 2015 and having considered the
responses to the consultation, the decision was taken to delete these posts. In
January 2016 the relevant staff were given notice of redundancy and advised
that the Council would support them in finding alternative work. The staff are
being supported through redeployment both by the Council’s redeployment co-
ordinato
[...]
om previous meetings
None outstanding.
3 Excessive Senior Office Payments
KR to discuss with JT monitoring arrangements to ensure
appropriate action is taken in respect of Senior Manager
severance arrangements KRAJT
4 Consultation on Draft Revenue Budget 2016/17 and MTFS
2016/17 to 2019/20
Pay Policy Statement - Unison has significant concerns about
the option to introduce performance related pay. KR confirmed
full consultation and an EQIA would be undertaken prior to any
proposed introduction. All
KR agreed she would respond in writing if Unison put in a
request asking about PRP. Unison/KR
Public Health - DC to provide Unison with details of the Barnet
PH Grant. DC
SS advised PH cuts need to be considered in the totality of the
budget proposals and the administration was seeking to achieve
the ‘least worst’ outcome. TU to be consulted on all PH
redundancy proposals All
Adults Services - Unison concerned that action is being taken

99




and users consulted on the NRC and PFI proposals ahead of
Cabinet decision. TW to arrange for People Directorate to brief
TU on consultation that has been undertaken and future
consultation arrangements; and to confirm who had provided
Legal and Finance advice on the PFI and staffing implications.

Domestic Violence —TW explained that the Council was
investigating ‘social bond’ funding to maintain this important
service. NAHT & Unison expressed concern about the wider
adverse impact of any reduction in DV support

Business Support — TW will arrange to share the
recommendations arising from the BS Review with the TU

Commercialisation — Unison to forward to TW the
commercialisation opportunities they had identified within the
People Directorate.

PC12 & PC36 — These appeared to be the same DC to
investigate.

PC42 (SNT) — DC to arrange for more detailed information on
this proposal to be provided to the TU

All

Unison

DC

DC

Item referred following failure to agree at R&C Special DJC
5/1/16 and People DJC 12/1/16
Item withdrawn by Unison

All

Any Other Business
None

Date of next meeting
TBA

JT

100




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Part 2 of Annual Equality in Employment Report for 1 April 2014 - 31 March 2015
	Feb Amended Equalities Report Nov 2015 2

	9 Harrow Unison LG Branch Report On Appalling Employment Practices in the 'Lift and Shift' of Harrow Council Staff
	App 1
	App 2
	app 3
	app 4

	10 Response to Employees' Side Report on 'Employment Practices in the 'Lift and Shift' of Harrow Council Staff'
	Report for ECF - Response to UNISON report on Employment Practices - App1
	Report for ECF - Response to UNISON report on Employment Practices - App2
	Report for ECF - Response to UNISON report on Employment Practices - App3
	Report for ECF - Response to UNISON report on Employment Practices - App4

	11 Actions Agreed by the Employees' Consultative Forum - Sub Group
	Report for ECF - ECF sub group agreed actions - App1
	Report for ECF - ECF sub group agreed actions - App2
	Report for ECF - ECF sub group agreed actions - App3




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	ECF 14  
	Consultative Forums



	Consultative Forums
	
	ECF 14 




Employees' Consultative Forum 
MINUTES
23 February 2016
	Chair:
	*
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani

	
	
	

	Councillors:
	*
Jeff Anderson

*
Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick (1)

*
Graham Henson


	 
Paul Osborn

*
Ms Mina Parmar

*
Pritesh Patel



	Representatives of HTCC:

	* 
Clare Winder


	
(2 vacancies)



	Representatives of UNISON:


	*
Mr S Compton
*
Mr D Butterfield

*
Mr G Martin


	*
Mr J Royle

*
Mr D Searles



	Representatives of GMB:


	 
Ms P Belgrave

	

	*
Denotes Member present
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member

	

	


<AI1>
16. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Members:-

	Ordinary Member 


	Reserve Member


	Councillor David Perry
	Councillor Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick


</AI1>
<AI2>
17. Declarations of Interest  

All Agenda Items

Councillor Jeff Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a retired member of Unison trade union.

Councillor Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a member of Unite trade union.

Councillor Graham Henson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a former member of Unison trade union.

Councillor Kiran Ramchandani declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a member of GMB union.
</AI2>
<AI3>
18. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2015 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI3>
<AI4>
19. Petitions, Deputations and Public Questions  

RESOLVED:  To note that none were received.
</AI4>
<AI5>
RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI5>
<AI6>
20. Appointment of a New Employees' Side Representative  

RESOLVED:  To note the appointment of Clare Winder of the National Union of Teachers as an employee representative.
</AI6>
<AI7>
21. Part 2 of Annual Equality in Employment Report for 1 April 2014 - 31 March 2015  

The Forum received a report of the Divisional Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development which set out Part 2 of the Annual Equality in Employment Report for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015.

Following a brief overview of the report, the Divisional Director responded to Forum Members questions as follows:

· the workforce profile in the report did not include data relating to temporary agency staff or those staff working at partner organisations, carrying out work on behalf of the Council;

· he could not comment on why the numbers of those staff who declared themselves to be disabled tended to be lower on equalities monitoring forms than those on staff surveys.  It may be that guidance regarding declaring disabilities needed to be more explicit in the future.  This was however something that the Corporate Equalities Group was considering, with a view to encouraging disabled staff to update their monitoring information;

· it was difficult to say why some Directorates, such as Environment and Enterprise had very low proportions of BAME staff in comparison to others.  The under-representation of certain ethnic groups in certain professions could be a factor but this was a wider issue;

· the Council was committed to ensuring that re-deployees would be offered the option of applying for vacant posts ahead of agency staff.  SAP was being used to capture this information and and it would be available to share with the unions;

· historic data relating to the salary and grades of leavers was not readily available, however, he undertook to include this information in future reports.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI7>
<AI8>
22. Harrow Unison LG Branch Report On Appalling Employment Practices in the 'Lift and Shift' of Harrow Council Staff & Management's Response  

The Forum received a report of the Harrow Unison LG Branch which outlined the ‘lift and shift’ of four staff from one Directorate to another and their subsequently being served with notices of termination.

A Representative made the following points:

· the management of the ‘lift and shift’ and subsequent redundancies of the four staff had breached the Council’s agreed employment protocols and corporate governance arrangements; 

· the process in relation to the ‘lift and shift’ and subsequent notices of termination had not been carried out in an open and transparent manner and the consultation process in relation to these had been inadequate;

· management’s attitude had been disrespectful towards these long-serving members of staff;

· those officers responsible should be held accountable and the staff in question should be redeployed as a matter of urgency;

· the Council’s Human Resources practices should be improved and amended to ensure this type of occurrence did not recur in the future.

Officers advised that:

· the four staff in question had been employed in the Transformation Management Support Team in the Community Health & Wellbeing (CH&W) Directorate.  As part of their MTFS savings proposals the four members of staff in question were ‘lifted and shifted’ to Business Support and although they carried out business support type roles, they had not been put on BS gradings or had their role profiles changed, and therefore sat outside BS function;

· the restructure proposed by the Chief Executive in April 2015, as part of the wider organisational restructure, meant that the Business Support (BS) function, including the Transformation Management Support Team, was moved from the CH&W Directorate to the Resources Directorate;

· following assessment of the budget for this service it was noted that there was no  budget for these staff and the service departments supported by the Transformation Management Support Team advised that the work carried out by three of them was no longer required;

· following consultation, the staff in question were given notices of redundancy.  They had been offered the options of re-deployment and salary protection, however, they had not taken up these offers.  The staff had also not appealed the decision to make them redundant.;

· two meetings had taken place between managers in CH&W and Resources to confirm that the work carried out by the Transformation Management Support Team was no longer required, although there was no formal paper or email trail to support this.  However, the 2014 consultation pack, which had been shared with the unions, made it clear that the savings in the MTFS included the salaries of these 4 posts;

· it was the responsibility of HR to ensure that appropriate Council policies, processes and employment law were followed in relation to these 4 staff members, however, evaluating and overseeing budgets in relation to staffing requirements was not part of the HR function.

In summing up, the Chair urged officers to:

· make every effort to ensure re-deployment opportunities were offered to the three staff members in question;

· review HR and staff management protocols to ensure ‘lessons were learnt’ from these events; and

· that the Council’s agreed employment  protocols, corporate governance arrangements in relation to staffing and agreements with the unions should be adhered to at all times.

RESOLVED:  That the reports be noted.
</AI8>
<AI9>
23. Actions Agreed by the Employees' Consultative Forum - Sub Group  

The Forum received a report of the Divisional Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development which set out the actions agreed at recent meetings of the Employees’ Consultative Forum Sub Group.

It was noted that some of the actions arising from the meeting of 14 January 2016 relating to agenda item 4 – Consultation on Draft Revenue Budget 2016/17 and MTFS 2016/17 to 2019/20, had yet to be completed.  The Chair undertook to chase up their completion.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI9>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.45 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Kiran Ramchandani
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>

Employees' Consultative Forum - 23 February 2016
- 14 -
- 14 -

Employees' Consultative Forum - 23 February 2016
Employees' Consultative Forum - 23 February 2016
- 14 -

